December 13, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 415

ØRDINANCE NO. 318-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 190-X, THE 1971 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO COVER THE COST OF PROGRAM CHANGES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina; Section 1. That the following amendments are made to Schedule B (Model Cities Contractual Agreements) of the Model Cities Budget as originally approved by City Council on August 9, 1971, and subsequently amended.

Account No.	Account Titles	Approved	Revised
		Budget	Budget
			to a meritaria
549.31	Mental Health	\$34,357	\$14,512
549.44	· Teen-age Parents	182,302	127,433
\$49.70	Summer Youth Employment	32,240	21,998
549.71	Vocational Work Sample	83,893	76,075
549.73	Vocational Train. Supplement	20,000	5,000
549.75	Entrepreneurial Development Training Center	41, 345	4,300
549.76	Business Development Center	170,188	207,233
549.80	MOTION, Inc.	135,016	100,669
2			2

Section 2. That the following additions are made to Schedule B (Model Cities Contractual Agreements) of the Model Cities budget as approved by City Council on August 9, 1971, and subsequently amended.

Account No.	Account Titles	Approved Budget	Revised <u>Budget</u>
549.21	A Helping Hand	0	\$50,000
549.49	Good Guys	0	40,000
549.50	Emergency Heating	0	10,000
549.95	Physical Improvement in the Model Neighborhood	0	30,625

416 December 13, 1971 Ordinance Rook 18 - Page 416

Section 3. That the unalloted balance of the Model Cities Fund shall be increased to \$88,097.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Section 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved as to form:

derhill fr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of December, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Pages 415-416.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

December 13, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 417

ORDINANCE NO. 319-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 176-X, THE 1971-72 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT TO PAY FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COST ALLOCATION PLAN.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$16,500 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency Account to Account No. 202. 171 (Accounting Division -Professional Fees - Accounting and Auditing) to finance the development of a central service cost allocation plan and an indirect cost proposal as required for the City's participation in a reimbursement program for federally assisted projects.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of December, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, at Page 255, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 417.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

December 13, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 418

418

ORDINANCE NO. 320-X

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE SALE OF 1969 CIVIC CENTER BONDS TO THE CIVIC CENTER ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1.</u> That the sum of 8.7 million dollars is hereby transferred from the balance of the Civic Center Bond Fund (4185) to Account No. 551.02 (Civic Center) these funds to be used to cover the cost of construction of the Civic Center.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form: ity Attorney W.A. Com

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of December, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 418.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk